Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



# 碧生源控股有限公司 BESUNYEN HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 926)

### NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting of Besunyen Holdings Company Limited (the "Company") will be held at 35/F, Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on 20 August, 2012 at 9:30 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing (with or without modifications) the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

#### **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

## "THAT:

- (a) the Supplemental BSYI Lease Agreement, the New Distribution Agreement, the Further Supplemental Lease Agreement and the Supplemental Structure Contract, as set out in the Circular (the "Further Revised Agreements") (as defined and described in the circular dated 2 August 2012 (the "Circular"), a copy of the Circular marked "A" together with a copy of the Further Revised Agreements marked "B" are tabled before the Meeting and initialed by the chairman of the Meeting for identification purpose), and the Transactions as defined and described in the Circular and the implementation thereof, be and are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed;
- (b) the annual caps in respect of the Further Revised Agreements, as set out in the Circular (the "Revised Annual Caps") be and are hereby approved; and

(c) any one director of the Company, or any two directors of the Company if the affixation of the common seal is necessary, be and is/are hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to sign, seal, execute, perfect, perform and deliver all such agreements, instruments, documents and deeds, and do all such acts or things and take all such steps as he/they may in his/their absolute discretion consider to be necessary, desirable, appropriate or expedient to implement and/or to give effect to the Revised Annual Caps and the Further Revised Agreements and all matters incidental to, ancillary or incidental thereto."

By order of the Board

Besunyen Holdings Company Limited

Au Lap Ming

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 2 August 2012

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Zhao Yihong (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer) and Ms. Gao Yan (Vice Chairman); the non-executive Director is Mr. Zhuo Fumin; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Huang Jingsheng, Mr. Wong Lap Tat Arthur and Ms. Xin Katherine Rong.

#### Notes:

- (1) A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or, if he is the holder of two or more shares, more proxies to attend and, subject to the provisions of the articles of association of the Company, vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (2) In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- (3) The register of members will be closed by the Company from 16 August 2012 to 20 August 2012, both days inclusive. During such period, no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. The record date for determining the eligibility to attend the forthcoming extraordinary general meeting of the Company (the "EGM") will be on 20 August 2012. In order to be eligible for attending the EGM, all completed transfer forms accomplished by the relevant shares certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on 15 August 2012.